

b
ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).37551/2012

(arising out of final judgment and order dated 20/11/2012 in Writ Appeal No. 2042 of 2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

J.K.TYRE & INDUSTRIES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MICRO & SMALL ENTRP.FACILI.COUNCIL & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 08/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. A.T. Patra, Adv. for
M/S. O.P. Khaitan & Co.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.S. Suri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Bauray, Adv. For
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra ,Adv

Mr. K. Swami, Adv.
Mr. R. Parthasarathy, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Swami, Adv.
Mrs. Prabha Swami,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

At the outset, Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, submits that petitioner is not desirous of challenging the constitutional validity of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (for short, '2006 Act') and, in view thereof, Union of India has not been impleaded as party respondent.

We accept the statement.

In view of above, the challenge to 2006 Act does not survive.

Issue notice returnable in six weeks.

Mrs. Prabha Swami, advocate, waives service for respondent No. 2.

Notice shall be sent to unrepresented respondent No. 1 only.

Dasti, in addition to ordinary process, is permitted.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|