

Listed on. 22.1.2015
Court No. 11
Item No. 3

SECTION - XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1
(Application for direction)
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2-3
(Application for direction)
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8885-8886 OF 2014

M/s. Tamil Nadu Medicinal
Plant Farms & Herbal Medicine
Corpn. Ltd.

..Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The applications alongwith matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th December, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue notice on the application Nos. 2 & 3,
returnable on 22nd January, 2015."**

It is submitted that show cause notice on Interlocutory Application Nos. 2-3 has been issued to Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate for the petitioner.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate for the Petitioner has on 30th October, 2013 deposited a sum of Rs. 36,74,694/- but there was no such order from the Hon'ble Court directing the Petitioner for depositing the above said amount towards 50% of the award amount dated 10th June, 2009 passed in O.P. No. MSEFC/CR/2008 passed by the Micro and Small Enterprises and Facilitation Council, Chennai by abundant Caution.

It is further submitted that an amount of Rs. 39,42,518/- inclusive of interest has been reinvested into fixed deposit in terms of this Hon'ble Court's order dated 8th September, 2014 for one year and has the maturity date of 7th December, 2015.

The applications in the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mrs. Prabha Swami, Advocate
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp